
MBNEP Executive Committee
Tuesday, June 7, 2016

5 Rivers Delta Resource Center



Agenda
Introductions/Call to Order: Patti Powell, ADCNR

Approval of Minutes March 4, 2016

Director’s Report
• Approval of 2016-2017 Work Plan
• Approval of new Co-Chairs

Committee Reports

Old Business
• By-Laws
• Program Evaluation Letter
• National Estuary Program Re-authorization

New Business
• Community Solutions Fellow

Other/Announcements

Adjourn



Estuary Status and Trends

Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 
 Total 

Encumbrances 
 Available 
Balance 

Estuary Status and Trends 804,919.00             205,244.91         235,769.09             715,661.98           89,257.02           
Coastal Monitoring

SAC Technical Assistance EPA 10,000.00                           10,000.00 -                                       10,000.00 -                     
SAC Coordination EPA 76,000.00                           51,578.91 24,421.09                            76,000.00 -                     

Real Time Monitoring EPA -                                                  -   -                                                    -   -                     
Sediment Studies -                                                  -   -                                                    -   -                     

Fowl River EPA 1,100.00                               1,100.00 -                                         1,100.00 -                     
Bayou La Batre/West Fowl NFWF 28,589.00                                        -   -                          28,588.00             1.00                    
Fish River NFWF 59,230.00                                        -   -                          59,230.00             -                     

Data Development -                     

Mobile County Soil Survey MC 50,000.00                                        -   50,000.00                                         -   50,000.00           

Habitat Mapping NFWF 350,000.00                                      -   -                          348,786.98           1,213.02             
SAV Mapping NFWF 150,000.00                       111,957.00 111,957.00             111,957.00           38,043.00           
SAV Mapping (NFWF Task 1.2 ) ADCNR 80,000.00                           30,609.00 49,391.00                            80,000.00 -                     



Ecosystem Restoration
Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 

 Total 
Encumbrances 

 Available 
Balance 

Ecosystem Restoration and Protection 16,430,062.80        3,029,742.69      13,148,136.06        9,097,757.19        7,080,121.56      

Habitat Restoration Plan/Tool NFWF 200,000.00             428.17                199,571.83             189,372.00           10,628.00           
Watershed Restoration -                     

Watershed Plan Ex. Project Delivery NFWF 100,000.00                         21,265.83 78,734.17                            60,000.00 40,000.00           
Watershed Planning (Funds Available) NFWF 252,184.05             

D'Olive, Joes Branch, Tiawassee

D'Olive Watershed Implementation Reserve EPA 1,543.00                                          -   1,543.00                                           -   1,543.00             
D'Olive Creek Restoration NFWF 6,945,003.00                    479,167.85 6,465,835.15                  3,132,861.75 3,812,141.25      
Joes Branch Restoration Phase 2 NFWF 2,859,998.00                 1,370,596.12 1,489,401.88                  2,811,002.00 48,996.00           
Tiawasee Creek Restoration NFWF 550,000.00                       153,542.04 396,457.96                        550,000.00 -                     

Fowl River -                     
Fowl River Sediment Study NFWF 50,000.00                           50,000.00 -                                       50,000.00 -                     
Fowl River Watershed Plan NFWF 250,000.00                       240,000.00 10,000.00                          250,000.00 -                     
MLI Tip Restoration NFWF 2,182,400.00                      74,705.87 2,107,694.13                     210,900.00 1,971,500.00      
MLI Tip Restoration Contingency NFWF 394,300.00                                      -   394,300.00                                       -   394,300.00         
MLI Tip Permitting NFWF 91,243.50                           91,243.00 0.50                                     91,243.00 0.50                    
Fowl River LT Monitoring NFWF 125,000.00                                      -   125,000.00                        125,000.00 -                     
MLI Tip Restoration AEMA 789,200.00                                      -   789,200.00                                       -   789,200.00         



Ecosystem Restoration
Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 

 Total 
Encumbrances 

 Available 
Balance 

Ecosystem Restoration and Protection 16,430,062.80        3,029,742.69      13,148,136.06        9,097,757.19        7,080,121.56                                                                         
Bayou La Batre, West Fowl, DI

Bayou La Batre Watershed Plan NFWF 225,000.00                       136,743.28 88,256.72                          225,000.00 -                     
West Fowl River Watershed Plan NFWF 200,000.00                                      -   200,000.00                        200,000.00 -                     

Bon Secour Complex
Bon Secour, Skunk, Oyster Bay Watershed 
Plan NFWF 335,000.00                       120,590.15 214,409.85                        335,000.00 -                     

Weeks Bay (Fish, Magnolia)
Weeks Bay (Fish, Magnolia Rivers) NFWF 424,996.95             29,156.29           395,840.66             424,996.95           -                     

Dog River, Garrows Bend
Dog River Complex Watershed Plan NFWF 275,000.00                       150,750.00 124,250.00                        275,000.00 -                     

Wolf Bay -                     
Wolf Bay Watershed Plan NFWF -                                                  -                               -                             -   -                     

Tensaw Apalachee
Tensaw Apalachee Watershed Plan NFWF -                                                  -                               -                             -   -                     

Three Mile Creek
Three Mile Creek Implementation Reserve EPA 9,851.00                               4,918.49 4,932.51                                4,918.49 4,932.51             
Three Mile Creek Coordination WKA 17,391.30                                421.00 16,970.30                            10,000.00 7,391.30             
Toulmins Spring County Drainage EPA 25,000.00                           10,759.75 14,240.25                            25,000.00 -                     
Toulmins Spring Model & Drainage EPA 45,852.00                           35,058.17 10,793.83                            46,363.00 (511.00)              
Comm. Resiliency Academy EPA 20,000.00                           16,146.32 3,853.68                              20,000.00 -                     
Three Mile Creek Community Resiliency NYCT 36,100.00                           33,490.61 2,609.39                              36,100.00 -                     

Eight Mile Creek -                                                 -   -                                                   -   -                     
Gum Tree County Drainage EPA 25,000.00                           10,759.75 14,240.25                            25,000.00 -                     



Technical Assistance and Capacity Building

Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 
 Total 

Encumbrances 
 Available 
Balance                                        

Technical Assistance and Capacity Building 291,746.32             103,986.56         187,759.76             157,885.10           133,861.22         
Coastal Marine Planning (4) Inventory of 
Resources ADCNR 80,870.00               69,078.17           11,791.83               80,870.00             -                     
Coastal Marine Planning (5) Communication 
Tools ADCNR 80,870.00               -                      80,870.00               -                        80,870.00           
Volunteer Monitoring EPA -                     

Alabama Water Watch EPA 15,000.00                             2,142.38 12,857.62                              2,142.38 12,857.62           

Grassroots Monitoring Support EPA 20,000.00                                991.40 19,008.60                                 991.40 19,008.60           
K-12 Volunteer Monitoring Program EPA 20,000.00                                        -   20,000.00                                         -   20,000.00           

Clean Water Partnership EPA 63,006.32                           22,899.61 40,106.71                            63,006.32 -                     

Estuary Corps EPA 9,000.00                               7,875.00 1,125.00                                7,875.00 1,125.00             
Green Ports Support EPA -                                                  -   -                                                    -   -                     
Oyster Gardening EPA 3,000.00                               1,000.00 2,000.00                                3,000.00 -                     



Education and Public Involvement

Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 
 Total 

Encumbrances 
 Available 
Balance                                        

Education and Public Involvement 278,725.41             158,525.20         120,200.21             223,624.14           55,101.27           

Management Conference EPA 3,000.00                               1,508.20 1,491.80                                1,508.20 1,491.80             
Newsletter/Magazine

Current Connections Newsletter EPA 16,000.00                           14,313.48 1,686.52                              14,313.48 1,686.52             
Current Connections Newsletter ADCNR 6,956.50                                          -   6,956.50                                6,956.50 -                     

Interpretive Signage EPA -                                                  -   -                                                    -   -                     

Video Production EPA 49,000.00                           21,237.56 27,762.44                            34,380.00 14,620.00           

Special Events EPA 30,435.00                           23,898.04 6,536.96                              23,898.04 6,536.96             

Promotional Materials EPA 13,210.00                             7,746.20 5,463.80                                7,746.20 5,463.80             
Create a Clean Water Future Campaign EPA 70,123.91                           44,821.72 25,302.19                            44,821.72 25,302.19           

DISL Education Program Support EPA 90,000.00                           45,000.00 45,000.00                            90,000.00 -                     



Project/Activities  Total Budget  Total Expenses  Cash Balance 
 Total 

Encumbrances 
 Available 
Balance 

Program Planning and Administration 3,329,134.51          2,043,055.08      1,286,079.43          3,037,614.63        291,519.88         
EPA Program Management and General 
Expenses EPA 1,507,918.37                 1,146,463.47 361,454.90                     1,507,918.37 -                     
D'Olive General Expenses NFWF 793,212.88                       321,692.63 471,520.25                        603,151.96 190,060.92         
Fowl River General Expenses NFWF 84,458.74                           81,058.03 3,400.71                 84,458.74           
Coastal Restoration General Expenses NFWF 77,000.00                                298.36 76,701.64                            60,000.00 17,000.00           

-                     
DISL Indirect Charge EPAIDC 315,606.00                       190,312.40 125,293.60                        315,605.78 0.22                    
DISL Indirect Charge- External Grants EXTIDC 550,938.52                       303,230.19 247,708.33                        550,938.52 -                     
TOTAL 21,134,588.04        5,540,554.44      14,977,944.55        13,232,543.04      7,649,860.95      

EPA TOTAL 2,439,645.60         
EXTERNAL TOTAL 18,694,942.44       

GRAND TOTAL 21,134,588.04       

Program Delivery



EPA 2016-2017 
Annual Work Plan Summary

• Monitoring Framework Coordination
• EPA Data Integration
• Three Mile Creek Conservation Corps
• Non-Point Source Pollution Specialist (Clean Water Partnership)
• Watershed Signage
• Short Video Production
• Clean Water Future
• Teacher Training – Water Quality Monitoring
• Program Management



EPA Annual Appropriation 700,000.00     

Activity

 

 Year Four  
2016-2017 

Total EPA Budget 
All Years

Estuary Status and Trends
Coastal Monitoring- Coordinator 25,000.00         97,650.00           
Watershed Sediment Studies 1,100.00             
EPA Data Integration/Updates 100,000.00      100,000.00         
Ecosystem Restoration and Protection
D'Olive Watershed Implementation 1,544.00             
Eight Mile Creek - Gum Tree Branch Drainage 23,848.00           
Three Mile Creek- Toulmins Spring Drainage 25,000.00           
Three Mile Creek- Toulmins Spring Stormwater Study 56,855.00           
Three Mile Creek- Community Resil iency 20,000.00         40,000.00           
Bon Secour Watershed Plan -                       
Technical Assistance and Capacity Building
Alabama Water Watch 15,000.00           
Citizen Monitoring 20,000.00           
HS Education and Monitoring 20,000.00           
Estuary Corps Environmental Experts Video 9,000.00             
CWP Facil itator 17,500.00         52,500.00           
Education and Public Invovlement
Management Conference Support/Partnerships 2,500.00           5,500.00             
Newsletter 8,000.00           24,000.00           
Interpretive Signage 5,000.00           5,000.00             
Video Production Reserve 5,000.00           44,000.00           
Special Events 5,000.00           35,435.00           
Promotional SWAG 4,176.00           12,386.00           
Public Awareness- Clean Water Future Campaign 10,000.00         80,123.91           
Oyster Gardening/ Oyster Trail  Sponsorhip 1,000.00           4,000.00             
DISL Education Salary Support 60,000.00         195,000.00         
Management and Program Administration
Salaries and Operations 602,695.00      2,121,970.00     
Total Direct Costs 865,871.00      
Indirect Charges 128,305.00      443,910.09         

Grand Total EPA Budget 994,176.00      3,433,822.00     

Vote to 
Approve 

2016-2017 
Work Plan



Vote to Approve New Committee Chairs

11

Community Resources 
Committee (CRC)  

● Recommended Chairs:  
Mark Berte
Tammy Herrington

Community Action Committee 
(CAC)  

● Recommended Chair:  
Mimi Fearn



Committee Reports
Science Advisory
Government Networks
Project Implementation
Community Action
Business Resources



Science Advisory



Government Networks

Phenix City, AL



Project Implementation



Community Action



Business Resources





Old Business
By-Laws 

Program Evaluation Letter
National Estuary Program Reauthorization

New Business
Community Solutions Fellow

Other/Announcements
By-Laws

Adjourn
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